

No. 04-1581

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC.,

Appellant,

—v.—

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

JOEL M. GORA
BROOKLYN LAW SCHOOL
250 Joralemon Street
Brooklyn, New York 11201
(718) 780-7926

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
MARK J. LOPEZ
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Section 203 Of The BCRA Imposes A Direct, Substantial, And Unjustifiable Burden On The ACLU’s Core Political Speech	8
II. The BCRA’s Ban On “Electioneering Communications” Must Remain Subject To As-Applied Challenge When Its Prophylactic Rule Results In The Suppression Of Speech That Does Not Trigger The Concerns That The Statute Was Meant To Address	16
A. <i>McConnell</i> Did Not Resolve The Issue Of Future As-Applied Challenges To §203 Of The BCRA.....	17
B. As-Applied Challenges Are Necessary To Ensure That The BCRA Does Not Abridge Constitutionally Protected Speech.....	20
C. An As-Applied Challenge To §203 Could Be Framed In A Variety of Ways	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Jennings, 366 F. Supp. 1041 (D.D.C.1973)..... 24

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002) 22

Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce,
494 U.S. 652 (1990)..... 17, 25

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 17

Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee
(Ohio), 459 U.S. 87 (1982)..... 7, 27, 28

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 1

City of Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43 (1994) 23

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 21

Connick v. Meyers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 16

Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Public Service
Comm'n of New York, 447 U.S. 530 (1980) 16

DeJonge v. Oregon, 299 U.S. 353 (1937) 16

FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003) 24

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.,
479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... 6, 22, 24

FEC v. National Rifle Association of America,
254 F.3d 173 (D.C.Cir. 2001)..... 25

<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	24
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	16
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	16
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	20
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	25
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	18
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	passim
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	24
<i>Mills v. State of Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	16
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	25
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	16
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F. Supp. 91 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 126 S.Ct. 35 (2005)(No. 04-1528)	1
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	23
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	16, 22
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452, 459 (1974)	27

<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	27
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	23
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113, 123 (2003)	20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781, 791 (1989).....	21
Statutes, Bills, and Regulations	
2 U.S.C. § 434.....	passim
2 U.S.C. § 441b	passim
H.R. 10, 108 th Cong. (2004)	10
H.R. 2028, 108 th Cong. (2004)	10
H.R. 2929, 108 th Cong. (2004)	10
H.R. 4200, 108 th Cong. (2004)	10
H.R. 5025, 108 th Cong. (2004)	9
H.R. 5107, 108 th Cong. (2004)	10
H.R.J. Res. 106, 108 th Cong. (2004)	10
S. 2845, 108 th Cong. (2004)	10
11 CFR §114.10.....	25

Other Authorities

Letter from Senator McCain, et al. to the FEC
(dated August 23, 2002), available at
[http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/electioneering
_comm/comments/us_cong_members.pdf](http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/electioneering
_comm/comments/us_cong_members.pdf)
(last visited on November 5, 2005)26
